

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

Case No.: 5D16-4049

DARDEN RESTAURANTS, INC., and
GMRI, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

RICK SINGH, as Orange County
Property Appraiser, and LEON
BIEGALSKI, as Executive Director of
the Florida Department of Revenue,

Appellees.

On appeal from the Ninth Judicial Circuit
in and for Orange County, Florida

APPELLEE, RICK SINGH'S, ANSWER BRIEF

KENNETH P. HAZOURI, B.C.S.
Board Certified in Appellate Practice
Florida Bar Number 019800
Primary e-mail: khazouri@dsklawgroup.com
Secondary e-mail: lquezada@dsklawgroup.com
deBeaubien, Simmons, Knight,
Mantzaris & Neal, LLP
332 North Magnolia Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 422-2454
Attorneys for Appellee, Rick Singh

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities ivv

Preliminary Statement.....1

Supplemental Statement of Case and Facts1

Summary of Argument.....10

Standard of Review13

Argument.....15

 I. THE TRIAL COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS THAT OCPA’S VALUATIONS OF DARDEN’S TPP REPRESENT ITS JUST VALUE AND ARE MORE RELIABLE AND CREDIBLE THAN MR. SEIJO’S OPPOSING VALUATIONS ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL, COMPETENT EVIDENCE.15

 II. DARDEN WAIVED ITS ARGUMENTS UNDER § 194.301 BY FAILING TO RENEW ITS MOTION FOR INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL AT TRIAL, AND, THEREFORE, DARDEN HAS ATTEMPTED TO BASE ITS ARGUMENTS UNDER THIS STATUTE ON NON-EXISTENT RULINGS.....16

 A. Darden waived its arguments under § 194.301 by failing to renew its motion for involuntary dismissal at the close of Darden’s case-in-chief and the end of trial.....16

 B. Contrary to Darden’s arguments, the Final Judgment does not rule that OCPA utilized a “value in use” standard to value Darden’s TPP, and the judgment quotes the ruling in *Crapo* challenged by Darden when analyzing

Mr. Seijo’s valuation methodology, not any evidence presented by OCPA in its case-in-chief.	18
III. DARDEN’S ARGUMENTS UNDER § 194.301 ARE CONTRARY TO FLORIDA LAW, AND DARDEN AND ITS AMICI CURIAE HAVE FALSELY ASSERTED THAT THE TRIAL COURT ACCORDED A PRESUMPTION OF CORRECTNESS TO OCPA’S VALUATIONS.	24
A. OCPA’s mass appraisal cost approach has been expressly approved by the Florida Supreme Court and fully complies with Florida law.....	25
B. The trial court did not accord a presumption of correctness to OCPA’s valuations of Darden’s TPP, which renders Darden’s additional arguments under § 194.301 factually baseless and irrelevant.	30
IV. OCPA’S MASS APPRAISAL COST APPROACH ACCOUNTED FOR ANY FUNCTIONAL OR ECONOMIC OBSOLESCENCE IMPAIRING THE VALUE OF DARDEN’S TPP.....	34
V. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN SUMMARILY DENYING DARDEN’S POST-TRIAL MOTION FOR REHEARING, WHICH ARGUED FOR THE FIRST TIME THAT ASSETS DARDEN REPORTED IN ITS TPP TAX RETURNS ARE NOT REALLY TPP.	37
A. The trial court clearly had discretion to summarily deny Darden’s Amended Motion for Rehearing, and, therefore, that ruling should be summarily affirmed.	38
B. Darden’s arguments are meritless.	39
VI. OCPA’S VALUATIONS OF DARDEN’S TPP ARE NOT BASED ON ITS MARKET STUDIES.....	42
Conclusion	45
Certificate of Service	45
Certificate of Compliance with Font Requirements	45

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allard v. Al-Nayem Intern., Inc.</i> , 59 So. 3d 198 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	38
<i>Carver v. Orange County</i> , 444 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	25
<i>City of Tampa v. Colgan</i> , 163 So. 577 (Fla. 1935)	22
<i>Coffman Realty, Inc. v. Tosohatchee Game Preserve, Inc.</i> , 381 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	39
<i>Coffman Realty, Inc. v. Tosohatchee Game Preserve, Inc.</i> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	39
<i>Corbett v. Wilson</i> , 48 So.3d 131 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	20
<i>Davis v. Gulf Power Corp.</i> , 799 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	40
<i>Durousseau v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 543 (Fla. 2010)	24
<i>Duss v. Garcia</i> , 80 So. 3d 358 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	40
<i>Fleming v. Peoples First Financial Sav. and Loan Ass'n</i> , 667 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	18, 19, 31

<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Howard</i> , 916 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2005).....	33
<i>Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 620 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	22
<i>French v. Department of Children and Families</i> , 920 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	18, 19, 31
<i>Havill v. Scripps Howard Cable Co.</i> , 742 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1998).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Hillsborough County v. Knight & Wall Co.</i> , 14 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1943).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Marcus</i> , 440 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	17
<i>Houdaille Industries, Inc. v. Markham</i> , 440 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	40
<i>Lennertz v. Dorsey</i> , 421 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	39
<i>Love PGI Partners, LP v. Schultz</i> , 706 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	13, 14, 16
<i>Mazourek v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 831 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2002).....	passim
<i>Phillip Morris, Inc. v. Janoff</i> , 901 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2004).....	25

<i>Plaza Builders, Inc. v. Regis,</i> 502 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	17
<i>Rally’s Hamburgers, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Transp.,</i> 697 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	40, 41
<i>RH Resorts, Ltd. v. Donegan,</i> 881 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Rippy v. Shepard,</i> 80 So. 3d 305 (Fla. 2012).....	14
<i>Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Dade County,</i> 275 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1973).....	21, 22
<i>Sweeting v. Hammons,</i> 521 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	41
<i>Valencia Center, Inc. v. Bystrom,</i> 543 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1989).....	32, 33
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Crapo,</i> 97-CA-4728 (Fla. 8 th Cir Ct. 2001).....	passim

Statutes

Section 90.706, Florida Statutes	11, 25
Section 192.011(11)(d), Florida Statutes	39, 40
Section 193.011, Florida Statutes	32
Section 193.011(2), Florida Statutes.....	10, 21, 22
Section 194.036, Florida Statutes	2

Section 194.301, Florida Statutes passim
Section 195.032, Florida Statutes 28, 29

Rules

Florida Administrative Code Rule 12D-1.002(2)14

Constitutional Provisions

Article VII, Section 4 of the Florida Constitution 10, 15, 33

Other Authorities

Standard Measures of Value: Tangible Personal Property passim
